



TRANSWARRANTY FINANCE LIMITED

May 02, 2024

The Manager,
Listing Department
BSE Limited
P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai 400001
BSE Scrip Code: 532812

The Manager,
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (East)
Mumbai 400051
NSE Symbol: TFL

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on May 02, 2024

Reference: Intimation under Regulation 30 and 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”)

Pursuant to the provisions of Listing Regulations, it is hereby informed that the Board of Directors of Transwarranty Finance Limited (“the Company”) at its meeting held on Thursday, May 02, 2024 has *inter alia*,

1. Considered and approved Audited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2024. The copy of the said results along with the Audit Report is attached herewith as *Annexure I*.
2. Considered and approved Issuance of Unlisted Non- Convertible Debentures amounting aggregating to Rs. 14.22 Crores on a Private Placement Basis
3. Considered and approved Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 61,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) divided into 6,10,00,000 (Six Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 Each as set out herewith in Annexure II.
4. Considered and approved amendment in Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company for Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company
5. Considered and approved Employee Stock Option Plan, 2024
6. Considered and approved sending of Notice of Postal Ballot for seeking approval of shareholders for Increase in Authorised Share Capital and for amendment in Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and approval of Employee Stock Option Plan 2024

CIN: L65920MH1994PLC080220

403, Regent Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021 • Tel: 6630 6090 / 2204 7965
Fax: 6630 0999 / 4001 0999 • e-mail : mail@transwarranty.com • website:www.transwarranty.com



TRANSWARRANTY FINANCE LIMITED

Further, the detailed disclosure as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 are provided in annexures below.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12.36p.m. and concluded at 07.00p.m.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,
For **Transwarranty Finance Limited**

Suhas Borgaonkar
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
Membership No.: A3391

Encl: a/a

CIN: L65920MH1994PLC080220

403, Regent Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021 • Tel: 6630 6090 / 2204 7965
Fax: 6630 0999 / 4001 0999 • e-mail : mail@transwarranty.com • website:www.transwarranty.com



S S KHAN & CO

Chartered Accountant

Office Add. : 24, 1st Floor, 5, Malharraowadi, Dadi Seth Agiary Lane, Kalbadevi, Mumbai - 400 002.
Tel. No : (+91-22) 2240 2944 **Mobile :** +91 98200 72944 **Email :** ssknco786@gmail.com

Independent Auditor's Report on the audit of Quarterly and Year to date Standalone Financial Results of Transwarranty Finance Limited pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To the Board of Directors of
Transwarranty Finance Limited**

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of **Transwarranty Finance Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the Statement:

- i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered



Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Statement under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 7 to the Statement indicating Company's financial position with an accumulated net deficit as at the year end. Based on the management's projected operations and marketing efforts, the Company expects to generate adequate surplus in the future and consequently does not foresee any difficulty in settling its liabilities as and when they arise or continue as a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial control with reference to financial statements in place and operating effectiveness of such control but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the Statement made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For S S KHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants

(FRN: 133324W)



SARFARAZ KHAN

Proprietor

Membership No.: 144212

Place: Mumbai

Date: May 02, 2024

UDIN: 24144212BKBODY7825



S S KHAN & CO

Chartered Accountant

Office Add. : 24, 1st Floor, 5, Malharraowadi, Dadi Seth Agiary Lane, Kalbadevi, Mumbai - 400 002.
Tel. No : (+91-22) 2240 2944 **Mobile :** +91 98200 72944 **Email :** ssknco786@gmail.com

Independent Auditor's Report on the audit of Quarterly and Year to date Consolidated Financial Results of Transwarranty Finance Limited pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To the Board of Directors of
Transwarranty Finance Limited**

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date consolidated financial results of **Transwarranty Finance Limited** (hereinafter referred to as "the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the Statement:

- i. includes the financial results of Transwarranty Capital Market Services Private Limited, Vertex Securities Limited and Vertex Commodities and Finpro Private Limited.
- ii. Is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024.



Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 7 to the Statement indicating Company's financial position with an accumulated net deficit as at the year end. Based on the management's projected operations and marketing efforts, the Company expects to generate adequate surplus in the future and consequently does not foresee any difficulty in settling its liabilities as and when they arise or continue as a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financial statements. The Group's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.



In preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial control with reference to financial statements in place and operating effectiveness of such control but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the Statement made by the Board of Directors.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.



Other Matters

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For S S KHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants

(FRN: 133324W)



SARFARAZ KHAN

Proprietor

Membership No.: 144212

Place: Mumbai

Date: May 02, 2024

UDIN: 24144212BKBODZ1511

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE / CONSOLIDATED AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024

(Rs. In Lakhs)

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED				
	3 Months Ended		Year Ended			3 Months Ended		Year Ended		
	31/03/2024	31/12/2023	31/03/2023	31/09/2024	31/03/2023	31/03/2024	31/12/2023	31/03/2023	31/03/2024	31/03/2023
INCOME										
Revenue From Operations:-										
Interest Income	118.19	92.94	49.71	377.77	269.77	179.95	92.94	76.86	439.53	296.92
Fees and Commission Income	68.18	42.67	6.61	213.36	114.03	332.31	210.20	115.24	969.33	785.95
Sale of Stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Revenue from Operations	186.37	135.61	56.32	591.13	383.80	512.26	303.14	192.10	1,408.86	1,082.87
Other Income	151.22	46.67	0.04	260.07	3.02	120.95	86.50	22.08	329.16	120.22
Total Income	337.59	182.28	56.36	851.20	386.82	633.21	389.64	214.18	1,738.03	1,203.09
EXPENSES										
Finance Costs	100.86	109.24	91.41	414.11	460.27	118.42	118.69	128.08	473.12	560.24
Purchase of Shares held in Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employee Benefits Expenses	49.42	41.52	37.67	173.12	137.79	116.37	103.41	102.36	436.62	426.94
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	5.38	5.48	5.35	21.71	21.67	12.58	11.52	12.44	46.92	48.67
Other Expenses	(23.70)	66.31	462.90	207.17	637.18	113.34	191.75	572.39	701.65	1,096.95
Total Expenses	131.96	222.55	597.33	816.10	1,256.91	360.71	425.37	815.26	1,658.31	2,132.80
Profit / (Loss) Before Exceptional and Extra ordinary Items and Tax	205.63	(40.27)	(540.97)	35.10	(870.09)	272.50	(35.73)	(601.08)	79.72	(929.71)
Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit / (Loss) Before Extra ordinary Items and Tax	205.63	(40.27)	(540.97)	35.10	(870.09)	272.50	(35.73)	(601.08)	79.72	(929.71)
Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax	205.63	(40.27)	(540.97)	35.10	(870.09)	272.50	(35.73)	(601.08)	79.72	(929.71)
Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	2.74	-	(0.71)	2.74	(0.71)
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	(1.80)	-	(1.80)	(1.80)	-
Excess Provision of Tax for Earlier Years	-	-	-	-	-	(1.25)	-	-	(1.25)	-
Profit / (Loss) from Continuing Operations After Tax	205.63	(40.27)	(540.97)	35.10	(870.09)	272.81	(35.73)	(600.37)	80.03	(929.00)
Profit from Discontinuing Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tax Expense of Discontinuing Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit from Discontinuing Operations After Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income:-	205.63	(40.27)	(540.97)	35.10	(870.09)	272.81	(35.73)	(600.37)	80.03	(929.00)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or Loss -										
- Remeasurement of the net defined benefit obligation gain / (loss)	(2.71)	-	0.30	(2.71)	0.30	(5.09)	-	(0.23)	(5.09)	(0.23)
- Fair valuation on Equity Instrument	0.28	-	-	0.28	-	0.90	-	0.04	0.90	0.04
- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	0.30	-	0.30	(4.19)	-	(0.20)	(4.19)	(0.20)
Total - A	(2.44)	-	0.30	(2.44)	0.30	(4.19)	-	(0.20)	(4.19)	(0.20)
Items that will be reclassified to profit or Loss -										
- Remeasurement of the net defined benefit obligation gain / (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Fair valuation on Equity Instrument	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total - B	(2.44)	-	0.30	(2.44)	0.30	(4.19)	-	(0.20)	(4.19)	(0.20)
Total - A + B	203.19	(40.27)	(540.67)	32.66	(869.79)	268.62	(35.73)	(600.57)	75.84	(929.20)
Basic Earning Per Share of Rs.10/- each (In Rupees)	0.42	(0.08)	(1.96)	0.07	(3.55)	0.98	(0.07)	2.18	0.16	(3.38)
Diluted Earning Per Share of Rs.10/- each (In Rupees)	0.42	(0.08)	(1.96)	0.07	(3.55)	0.98	(0.07)	2.18	0.16	(3.38)

1. The above audited financial results were discussed by the members of the audit committee and were approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 02, 2024
2. The Statutory auditors have carried out an Audit of the financial results as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and have issued an unmodified opinion thereon.
3. The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant Rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and the guidelines issued by SEBI.
4. Figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published year to date unaudited figures upto the third quarter of the respective financial years.
5. The Company is primarily engaged in a single segment viz. financial services and related activities and therefore the segment reporting is not applicable.
6. In line with the requirements of regulation 47(2) of the Listing Regulations, 2015, the results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 are available on the website of BSE Limited (URL: www.bseindia.com/corporates), the National StockExchange of India Limited (URL: www.nseindia.com/corporates) and on the company's website www.transwarranty.com.
7. As at the year ended 31 March 2024, the Company has an accumulated deficit of ₹ 1529.86 Lakhs. However, based on the projected operations and the Company's marketing efforts, the Company expects to generate adequate surplus in the future and consequently does not foresee any difficulty in settling its liabilities as and when they arise or continue as a going concern.
8. Figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board



Kumar Nair
Managing Director
DIN 00320541

Place : Mumbai
Date : 02-05-2024



TRANSWARRANTY FINANCE LIMITED

(CIN . L65920MH1994PLC080220)

Regd. Office: 403, Regent Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021.

Tel No. 40010900, Fax No. 40010999, Email. mail@transwarranty.com, Web Site. www.transwarranty.com

AUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2024

Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	As at 31.03.2024	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2024	As at 31.03.2023
	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)
Assets				
1				
Financial Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	108.28	466.50	142.03	1,548.24
Bank Balance other than (a) above	-	-	696.25	1,396.25
Receivables				
(I) Trade Receivables	221.96	222.26	922.11	1,417.81
Loans	2,698.70	2,035.72	2,685.50	2,365.96
Investments	1,562.40	1,422.59	5.52	15.09
Other Financial assets	1,091.68	858.18	3,005.39	1,446.89
	5,683.02	5,005.25	7,456.80	8,190.24
2				
Non Financial Assets				
Current Tax assets (Net)	139.72	102.45	174.92	157.03
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	213.53	213.53	220.46	218.66
Property, Plant and Equipment	786.21	793.44	831.89	843.58
Goodwill	4.00	4.00	657.66	657.66
Other Intangible assets	0.03	0.06	13.90	15.18
Right of Use Assets	-	-	15.03	9.20
Other non-financial assets	427.22	438.27	526.50	528.04
	1,570.71	1,551.75	2,440.35	2,429.38
TOTAL ASSETS	7,253.73	6,557.00	9,897.15	10,619.62
Liabilities & Equity				
2				
Liabilities				
2.1				
Financial Liabilities				
Payables				
(I) Trade Payables				
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	2.54	4.63	2.54	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	109.85	43.59	2,340.58	2,961.90
II) Other Payables				
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	4.85	4.85	5.42	5.58
Debt Securities	469.74	387.51	469.74	387.51
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	3,220.57	2,715.05	3,367.36	3,643.18
Other financial liabilities	58.80	62.40	146.14	168.66
	3,866.35	3,218.03	6,331.79	7,166.84
2.2				
Non-Financial Liabilities				
Provisions	13.32	9.30	31.28	18.74
Other non-financial liabilities	15.07	46.15	69.04	87.66
	28.39	55.45	100.32	106.40
2.2				
Equity				
Equity share capital	4,888.85	4,846.05	4,888.85	4,846.05
Other equity	(1,529.86)	(1,562.53)	(1,869.71)	(1,924.51)
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	445.90	424.85
	3,358.99	3,283.52	3,465.04	3,346.39
Total equity and liabilities	7,253.73	6,557.00	9,897.15	10,619.62

For Transwarranty Finance Limited



Kumar Nair
Managing Director
DIN 00320541

Place :- Mumbai
Date :- 02/05/2024

TRANSWARRANTY FINANCE LIMITED

(CIN . L65920MH1994PLC080220)

Regd. Office: 403, Regent Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400021.

Tel No. 40010900, Fax No. 40010999, Email. mail@transwarranty.com, Web Site. www.transwarranty.com

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	Year ended 31st March, 2024	Year ended 31st March, 2023	Year ended 31st March, 2024	Year ended 31st March, 2023
I. Cash Flows from Operating Activities:				
Net Profit Before Tax and Extraordinary Items	35.10	(870.09)	79.72	(929.71)
Adjustments for:				
Reversal of Rent Expense on lease liability		-	(14.84)	(14.57)
Depreciation	21.71	21.67	46.92	48.67
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit obligation gain / (loss)	(2.71)	-	(5.09)	(0.23)
Interest Income	(377.77)	(269.77)	(479.43)	(384.88)
Dividend Income	(0.18)	(0.18)	(0.18)	(0.18)
Interest Expense	402.08	450.13	453.39	545.63
Profit on Sale of Investments	(5.33)		(5.33)	
Impairment Allowance	2.25	396.80	5.17	397.27
Bad Debts Written off	4.88	2.79	5.02	2.81
	80.04	(268.65)	85.33	(335.20)
Adjustments for Changes in Working Capital:				
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other Receivables	0.30	(3.91)	490.53	(574.36)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade & Other Payables	64.16	12.31	(621.47)	(292.96)
(Increase)/decrease in loans	(667.87)	(284.61)	(319.43)	210.45
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	(276.93)	(27.26)	(1,608.36)	19.34
(Increase)/decrease in other non-financial assets	11.05	(8.69)	1.54	(13.62)
Increase / (Decrease) in other financial Liabilities	-	(611.76)	(2.79)	(616.87)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	4.01	(2.40)	12.54	(1.83)
Increase / (Decrease) in non- financial Liabilities	(31.08)	6.43	(23.05)	(6.26)
Cash inflow from interest on loans	421.19	250.43	529.30	394.92
Income tax paid (net of refunds)	(37.27)	(14.60)	(19.37)	(3.24)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	(432.39)	(952.70)	(1,475.23)	(1,219.65)
II. Cash Flows from Investing Activities:				
Dividend Income	0.18	0.18	0.18	0.18
(Purchase) / Sale of Investments	13.56	27.76	700.00	187.50
Purchase of Investment	(150.00)	(1.63)	14.43	(1.63)
Purchase of Property Plant and Equipment	(14.45)	(3.58)	(21.70)	(7.05)
Purchase of Intangible Asset	-	2.74		(7.50)
Sale of Property Plant and Equipment				2.74
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities	(150.71)	25.47	692.91	174.24
III. Cash Flows from Financing Activities:				
Borrowings other than debt securities issued/ (Redeemed) (net)	505.52	(540.43)	(275.81)	(198.01)
Debt securities issued/ (Redeemed) (net)	82.23	(44.71)	82.23	(44.71)
Proceeds from Right issue of Equity Shares	42.81	2,399.99	42.81	2,399.99
Finance cost paid	(405.68)	(431.11)	(473.12)	(510.47)
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities	224.87	1,383.74	(623.90)	1,646.80
Net Increase or (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (I + II + III)	(358.22)	456.51	(1,406.21)	601.38
- Add: Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the year	466.50	8.99	1,548.24	946.86
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the Quarter	108.28	465.50	142.03	1,548.24
Note:				
Cash and Cash Equivalents				
- Cash in Hand	0.06	3.39	3.64	7.11
- Balances with Banks				
- In Current Accounts	108.22	463.11	138.40	1,541.13
Total	108.28	465.50	142.03	1,548.24

For Transwarranty Finance Limited



Kumar Nair
Managing Director
DIN 00320541

Place :- Mumbai
Date :- 02/05/2024



Annexure II

Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company

The Board has decided to increase Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty One Crore Only) divided into 5,10,00,000 (Five Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- Each to Rs. 61,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty One Crore Only) divided into 6,10,00,000 (Six Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and amend Memorandum and Articles of Association to that effect.

CIN: L65920MH1994PLC080220

403, Regent Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021 • Tel: 6630 6090 / 2204 7965
Fax: 6630 0999 / 4001 0999 • e-mail : mail@transwarranty.com • website:www.transwarranty.com